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Budget Amendment Executive Summary  

 
 

 
The Virginia Passenger Rail Authority (VPRA) amended the approved FY26 Budget to reflect 
budget modifications in the I-95 Corridor program of projects. Following the conclusion of contract 
negotiations for the Alexandria Fourth Track and King and Commonwealth Bridges, a budget 
amendment is required to align financial allocations with updated construction costs. The finalized 
contracts reflect revised pricing based on market conditions, engineering refinement, and vendor 
negotiations.   
 
Updated FY26 Financial Planning Results  
The FY26 Financial Plan update includes an increase of $41.5 million in budgeted uses. This resulted 
in a recommendation to decrease the Management Reserve to a balance of $29 million. 
 
 
 

COMPARISON OF I-95 CORRIDOR PROGRAM EXPENDITURES TO COMPLETION  
(IN MILLIONS)  

 

Project Description
Amended 

FY26 
Budget

Approved 
FY26 

Budget

Change 
($)

Required projects
Long Bridge - North $1,646.9 $1,646.9 -          
Long Bridge - South 1,013.3 1,013.3 -          
Alexandria Fourth Track 238.4 210.5 27.9       
Franconia to Lorton Third Track 275.0 275.0 -          
Franconia-Springfield Bypass 532.1 532.1 -          
Railroad Bridges over Newington Road 61.0 61.0 -          
Potomac Creek Third Track (Siding A) Trackwork 157.4 157.4 -          
Potomac Creek Third Track (Siding A) Roadwork 24.0 24.0 -          
Woodford to Milford Third Track (Siding B) 4.2 4.2 -          
Hanover Third Track (Siding C) Trackwork 4.0 4.0 -          
Hanover Third Track (Siding C) Roadwork 1.1 1.1 -          
Taylorsville Third Track (Siding C) 86.1           86.1 -          
Neabsco Creek to Woodbridge Third Track (Siding D) 115.8 115.8 -          
Aquia Creek Third Track (Siding E) 96.6 96.6 -          
Crossroads Third Track (Siding F) 142.9 142.9 -          
L'Enfant Fourth Track and Station Improvements 53.2 53.2 -          
Projects not required for service
King and Commonwealth Bridges 97.7 84.1 13.6       
Richmond Layover Facility 10.4 10.4 -          
Other
TRV Right of Way Transaction Costs 34.8 34.8 -          

Utility Relocation Projects
Franconia to Lorton Third Track: Fairfax           15.9           15.9 -          
Potomac Creek Third Track: South           11.0           11.0 -          

Total I-95 Corridor Projects $4,621.8 $4,580.3 $41.5  
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I-95 CORRIDOR CAPITAL PROJECTS  
(IN MILLIONS) 

 

          

Project Description Estimate 
Level

Expenses 
Incurred 
to Date

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30 FY31
Total 

Project 
Budget

Required projects
Long Bridge - North 4 $49.7 $44.3 $387.3 $304.3 $413.9 $231.0 $185.3 $31.1 $1,646.9
Long Bridge - South 3 24.4 86.2 162.8 228.8 273.9 117.1 120.1             -  1,013.3
Alexandria Fourth Track 5 15.8 38.4 30.7 86.0 59.8 7.7             -              -  238.4
Franconia to Lorton Third Track 4 12.2 14.8 15.9 56.8 139.0        36.3             -              -  275.0
Franconia-Springfield Bypass 4 15.8 23.5 110.7 132.4      194.5        54.5          0.7             -  532.1
Railroad Bridges over Newington Road 4 1.8 1.9 2.2 22.3 27.0          5.8             -              -  61.0
Potomac Creek Third Track (Siding A) Trackwork 4 5.9 8.3 8.3 24.8 44.3        45.3        20.4          0.1 157.4
Potomac Creek Third Track (Siding A) Roadwork 3                -           1.0 1.7 6.0        10.8          4.5             -              -  24.0
Woodford to Milford Third Track (Siding B) 4             2.2          2.0             -              -              -              -              -              -  4.2
Hanover Third Track (Siding C) Trackwork 4             1.7          2.3             -              -              -              -              -              -  4.0
Hanover Third Track (Siding C) Roadwork 3             0.5          0.6             -              -              -              -              -              -  1.1
Taylorsville Third Track (Siding C) 1                -           0.4          8.0          4.6        24.8        25.2        23.1             -  86.1
Neabsco Creek to Woodbridge Third Track (Siding D) 2 0.2 0.4 3.7 5.1 36.1 36.4 33.9             -  115.8
Aquia Creek Third Track (Siding E) 2 0.1 0.4 3.5 4.9 29.7        29.4        28.6             -  96.6
Crossroads Third Track (Siding F) 2 0.2 0.7 8.4 11.1 40.2        41.7        40.6             -  142.9
L'Enfant Fourth Track and Station Improvements 2 0.3          0.1          0.1          0.1        18.1        18.1        16.4             -  53.2
Projects not required for service
King and Commonwealth Bridges 5             2.3          1.8        15.6        49.9        28.1             -              -              -  97.7
Richmond Layover Facility  2.0 3.0          5.4             -              -              -              -              -  10.4
Other
TRV Right of Way Transaction Costs 7 26.6 8.2             -              -              -              -              -              -  34.8

Total I-95 Corridor Rail Projects $161.7 $238.3 $764.3 $937.1 $1,340.2 $653.0 $469.1 $31.2 $4,594.9

Utility Relocation Projects
Franconia to Lorton Third Track: Fairfax 1                -  4.2        11.7             -              -              -              -              -  15.9
Potomac Creek Third Track: Stafford 1                -  0.4          4.6          6.0             -              -              -              -  11.0

Total I-95 Corridor $161.7 $242.9 $780.6 $943.1 $1,340.2 $653.0 $469.1 $31.2 $4,621.8  
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